
2025 Southwest Division Road Racing Championship Point Standings

Division Class Pos Car No. First Name Last Name Mem No. Rgn Car Mfgr. Origin Total 12/14/2024 12/15/2025 1/18/2025 1/19/2025 2/22/2025 2/23/2025 3/22/2025 3/23/2025 5/24/2025 5/25/2025 8/30/2025 8/31/2025 Race

Finishes

SW B-Spec 1 91 Kent Carter 277344 Hous 2011 Mazda 2 J 149 17 18 18 18 21 21 18 18 8

SW B-Spec 1 11 Gale Corley 366580 Hous 2012 Ford Fiesta U 142 25 25 25 21 25 21 6

SW B-Spec 2 22 Christopher Riley Salyer 520499 Hous 2013 Mazda 2 J 96 25 25 21 25 4

SW B-Spec 3 95 Forrest Wilhelm 712937 LnSt 2011 Mazda 2 J 85 25 25 18 17 4

SW B-Spec 4 97 Steven Pounds 363187 Hous Mini Cooper B 78 21 21 18 18 4

SW B-Spec 5 11 David Louw 448986 Hous 2015 Honda Fit J 70 18 18 17 17 4

SW B-Spec 6 38 Aldora Louw 448993 Hous 2010 Mini Cooper G 64 16 16 16 16 4

SW 0

SW T3 1 27 Michael Meek 438332 Tex 1999 Porsche Boxster G 125 25 25 25 DNS 25 25 5

0

SW T4 1 17 Ethan Barker 631210 Hous 2001 Mazda Miata J 192 25 25 17 DNS 25 25 25 DNF 25 25 8

SW T4 2 26 Leann Falk 533703 Tex 2004 Mazda 3S J 161 21 21 16 17 21 21 21 17 18 21 10

SW T4 4 50 Charlie Vehle 422489 Hous Scion FR-S 2013 J 157 18 18 17 16 17 DNF 25 25 21 16 9

SW T4 3 33 Chris Giles 697400 Hous Mazda RX-8 J 155 21 17 18 18 DNF 25 18 21 17 17 9

SW T4 5 27 William Snyder 453447 Tex 2006 Mazda MX5 Spec NC J 126 25 25 21 21 16 18 6

0

SW GT1 1 99 David Fershtand 225386 Tex Chevrolet Corvette '09 U 135 18 21 21 25 25 25 6

SW GT1 2 19 Charles Barnes 373390 Tex 2015 Porsche 991 GT3 Cup G 96 21 DNS 25 DNS 25 25 4

0

SW GT2 1 44 Rene Molina 669225 STxB Ford Taurus U 168 25 25 17 18 16 17 15 18 18 18 21 25 12

SW GT2 2 02 John Atwell 437214 Tex 2023 Ford Mustang TA2 U 150 25 25 25 25 25 25 6

SW GT2 3 07 James Southerland 615936 Tex 2008 Porsche 997.1 GT3 G 112 18 DNS 21 21 16 21 15 6

SW GT2 4 22 Michael Quattlebaum 481695 Hous 2005 Chevrolet Corvette U 98 21 21 17 18 DNS 21 5

SW GT2 5 27 Robert Kacprowicz 492125 LnSt 2004 Chevrolet Monte Carlo U 87 21 17 14 17 18 DNF 5

SW GT2 6 10 Paul Ruth 540969 Tex Pontaic Grand Prix U 86 15 15 14 15 14 13 6

SW GT2 7 63 Kevin Rich 374971 LnSt 2019 Ford TA2 Mustang U 85 13 14 12 13 17 16 6

SW GT2 8 122 Frank Widmoser 644603 Tex 2022 Ford Mustang U 84 18 DNS 25 16 25 DNS 4

SW GT2 9 4 Sam Daniels 525280 Tex 2011 Ford Taurus U 83 21 DNS 16 17 13 16 5

SW GT2 10 67 Brian Kerrick 668762 Tex 2014 Chevrolet Camaro U 78 DNS DNS 15 11 16 15 DNF 21 5

SW GT2 11 64 Ivan Curiel 331641 Hous Howe Chevrolet Monte Carlo U 65 14 16 17 18 4

0

SW GTX 1 120 Stephen M. Burns, Jr. 474381 STxB Porsche GT4 Clubsport G 156 21 21 21 21 18 18 18 18 8

SW GTX 2 81 Keegan Massey 720367 Hous McLaren 570S GT4 B 100 25 25 25 25 4

SW GTX 3 89 Paul Haggar 631647 hous 2021 Radical SR-10 U 86 18 18 25 25 4

SW GTX 4 55 Mike Steeves 705134 Hous McLaren 570 B 84 21 21 21 21 4

0

SW STL 1 14 Charles Mathes 249240 Hous Mazda Miata J 192 25 25 25 21 25 DNF 25 25 21 21 9

SW STL 2 47 James Dianto 547771 Tex 1995 Mazda Miata J 184 21 25 21 25 25 25 21 21 15 17 10

0

SW STU 1 20 Peter Federlin 449684 LnSt Toyota Supra '85 J 192 21 21 25 25 25 25 25 25 8

0 0

SW EP 1 77 Rick Kosdrosky 353742 Hous Caterhan/Lotus 7 America B 96 25 25 25 21 4

SW FP 1 30 William Trimbur 543194 Hous 1982 BMW G 89 25 25 18 21 4

0

SW HP 1 97 Larry Svaton 48539 Hous 1974 Fiat X 1/9 I 117 21 18 21 21 18 18 6

SW HP 2 83 Neil Verity 270572 LnSt 1966 MG MGB B 100 25 DNS DNF 25 25 25 4

0 0

SW SRF3 1 66 Joseph Maley 711944 LnSt SRF Gen 3 U 159 17 25 18 12 DNF 21 18 21 21 18 9

SW SRF3 2 36 Nils Musaeus 258185 Hous SRF Gen 3 U 143 25 21 15 17 13 13 21 17 2 14 10

SW SRF3 3 99 Joshua Justice 669481 Tex SRF Gen 3 U 130 15 17 16 16 14 15 18 16 16 16 11 11 12

SW SRF3 4 88 Judson Holt 641180 LnSt SRF Gen 3 U 123 14 15 16 16 16 14 14 18 12 12 10

SW SRF3 5 5 Ian Schoen 456987 Tex SRF Gen 3 U 101 18 18 17 17 15 16 6

SW SRF3 6 74 Sal Webber 462174 LnSt SRF GEN 3 U 101 17 15 12 10 15 10 9 13 8

SW SRF3 7 94 Edward Cavalier 372947 Hous SRF Gen 3 U 100 11 13 13 14 8 8 12 11 11 15 6 6 12

SW SRF3 8 4 Denny Stripling 219463 Tex SRF Gen 3 U 100 25 25 25 25 DNF 4

SW SRF3 9 08 Dave Ogburn III 414470 WTex SRF Gen 3 U 85 21 21 18 25 4

SW SRF3 10 28 Liam Snyder 453452 Tex SRF Gen 3 U 79 25 25 14 15 4

SW SRF3 11 27 Mark Snyder 453451 Tex SRF Gen 3 U 75 21 21 16 17 4

SW SRF3 12 00 Scott Monroe 289372-0 Hous SRF Gen 3 U 72 21 DNF 17 17 17 DNS 4

SW SRF3 13 6 Ben Pigeon 549960 Tex SRF Gen 3 U 59 10 7 10 9 13 10 6

SW SRF3 14 6 William Peacock 730227 Hous SRF Gen 3 U 57 8 11 13 14 4 7 6

SW SRF3 15 26 Tim Blakely 107715 TEX SRF Gen 3 U 56 14 12 7 13 5 5 6

SW SRF3 16 24 Brian Bosien 267117-1 Hous SRF Gen 3 U 55 16 14 12 13 4

SW SRF3 17 7 Jason Grigsby 325598_4 LnSt SRF Gen 3 U 55 18 18 10 9 4

SW SRF3 18 181 Craig Janssen 361585 Tex SRF Gen 3 U 52 13 16 15 DNF 8 DNF 4

SW SRF3 19 77 Charles Pigeon 451228 LnSt SRF Gen 3 U 45 11 14 14 6 4

SW SRF3 22 104 Ashley Oaks 504776 Tex SRF Gen 3 U 38 11 12 7 8 4

SW SRF3 24 16 Jeff Bedell 286637 LnSt SRF GEN 3 U 33 11 11 5 6 4

0 0

SW FA 1 14 Stephen Thomas 542538 Tex 2023 Formula Mazda FMzR U 148 17 17 16 16 21 21 17 21 17 17 10

SW FA 2 24 Paul Crabtree 552703 Hous 2023 Mazda Formula Mazda U 147 21 21 18 18 17 15 18 18 16 15 14 13 12

SW FA 3 12 David Burkett 190820_1 STxB 2005 Pro Formula Mazda U 126 18 25 25 25 25 8 6

SW FA 4 13 Garrett Vilven 666064 Tex 2024 Formula Mazda MzR U 126 21 21 12 14 15 16 13 14 8

SW FA 5 67 Brandon Beals 713038 Tex Formula Mazda FMzR U 123 25 25 25 21 18 9 6

SW FA 6 13 Dean Turnbaugh 384876 LnSt Pro FM U 107 25 25 18 18 10 11 6

SW FA 7 174 Bill TX Johnson 128876 LnSt 2017 Van Diemen G 86 14 13 15 17 DNF DNS 11 16 6

SW FA 8 33 Bradley Pierce 451635 Hous 2004 Elan Pro Formula Mazda U 80 21 25 16 18 4

SW FA 9 26 Randy Freeman 476917 Tex 2024 Formula Mazda MzR U 73 15 DNS 11 11 14 13 9 6

SW FA 10 59 Randy Johnson 525972 Tex 2023 Formula Mazda FMzR U 71 11 14 9 10 13 14 DNF 6

SW FA 12 30 Marc Paganini 359514 Tex Pro FM U 56 16 15 13 12 4

SW FA 13 7 Greg Byrne 215995 Tex 2024 Formula Mazda MzR U 48 13 16 10 9 4

SW FA 14 38 Rocco Magni 635394 Hous 2006 Elan Pro Formula Mazda U 42 25 17 2

0 0

SW FC 1 31 William Trimbur 543194 Hous 1988 Van Diemen B 100 25 25 25 25 4

0 0

SW FE2 1 21 Whitney Strickland 455001 Hous SCCA FE2 B 189 25 21 25 25 25 25 15 18 25 18 10

SW FE2 2 32 Kenny Russo 646862 Hous SCCA FE2 B 173 21 25 21 18 18 21 25 21 21 17 10

24-R-61538 25-M-63831 25-M-63832 25-ST-63833 25-M-63834

Chili Pepper Double Regional Polar Prix Majors ECR-Majors NOLA Super Tour Fun in the Sun Sunburn Grand Prix

MSR Houston MSR Cresson Eagles Canyon Raceway NOLA Super Tour MSR Houston Eagles Canyon Raceway
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SW FE2 3 33 Roy Hillenburg 399473 Hous SCCA FE2 B 131 15 16 17 18 16 16 17 16 8

SW FE2 4 88 Robert Vanman 507232 Tex SCCA FE2 B 126 25 25 18 21 16 21 6

SW FE2 5 27 Zachary Whitston 33931_4 LnSt SCCA FE2 B 71 16 17 21 17 4

SW FE2 6 34 Justin Upchurch 540995 Hous SCCA FE2 B 64 15 16 18 15 4

0 0

SW FX 1 24 Bradley Yake 464108 Tex FM 1996 U 174 18 18 25 17 25 25 21 DNF 21 21 9

SW FX 2 5 Paul Ravaris 453130 Tex Mazda FM '03 U 146 25 25 21 25 25 25 6

SW FX 3 10 Shannon Edwards 646974 LnSt FM 2002 U 135 18 16 18 16 17 18 16 16 8

SW FX 4 80 Karl Markey 324593 Hous Star FM '98 U 115 21 21 17 17 18 21 6

SW FX 5 26 Victor Mauk 512193 Tex FM '99 U 107 17 15 21 18 18 18 6

SW FX 6 44 Steven Hild 555154 Tex FM'98 U 87 16 21 25 25 4

SW FX 7 20 Bryanna Zemlock 691450 Tex 2001 Formula Mazda U 60 16 14 15 15 4

0 0

SW FF 1 14 Matt Boian 474942 SwLa Piper DF-2C U 196 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 21 8

SW FF 2 84 John Conder 478426 SwLa 1984 Swift DB-1 U 125 25 25 17 16 21 21 6

SW FF 3 75 Jay Messenger 69966_1 Tex 1999 Van Diemen RF99 Honda G 84 21 21 21 21 4

0 0

SW SM 1 12 Vinnie Meskelis 688933 Tex 2001 Mazda Miata J 168 21 25 21 25 16 25 17 18 15 16 10

SW SM 2 98 Matt Stretch 229543_6 Tex Mazda Miata 2003 J 164 25 18 18 18 25 12 18 25 17 14 10

SW SM 3 98 Logan Stretch 229543_7 Tex 2001 Mazda Miata J 162 18 21 25 21 25 17 18 17 8

SW SM 4 50 Robert Watson 626357 tex Mazda Miata '02 J 126 18 18 16 13 16 16 12 13 14 15 10

SW SM 5 52 Justin Gravett 725019 Tex Mazda Miata '99 J 110 17 17 18 16 21 21 6

SW SM 6 70 Tyler Quance 527180 Hous Mazda Miata 2003 J 102 15 13 17 15 21 21 6

SW SM 7 34 Max Stallone 691475 Tex Mazda Miata 2001 J 86 15 21 25 25 4

SW SM 8 18 Taylor Ferranti 372933 Hous Mazda Miata '99 J 73 17 17 21 18 4

SW SM 9 35 Charles Scavone 425925 Hous Mazda Miata '90 J 61 17 21 13 10 4

SW SM 10 26 Beckett Friesen 749234 Tex Mazda Miata J 58 12 15 14 17 4

SW SM 11 7 John Hamner 713753 Tex 1990 Mazda Miata J 57 15 16 14 12 4

SW SM 12 7 Ahmed Saleh 730159 Hous Mazda Miata 2003 J 56 16 13 16 11 4

SW SM 13 31 Cheyenne Fantuzzo 678333 Tex Mazda Miata '00 J 53 14 16 10 13 4

SW SM 14 45 Matthew Davis 217912 Tex Mazda Miata '01 J 49 13 14 11 11 4

SW SM 15 4 Joseph Federl 493599 Tex Mazda Miata 1999 J 49 13 14 9 13 4

SW SM 16 48 Gavin Vaughan 753663 Hous Mazda Miata '99 J 47 15 16 7 9 4

SW SM 19 21 Ryan Kipke 736872 Tex Mazda Miata J 43 14 15 6 8 4

SW SM 20 65 Diane Carter 277343 Hous Mazda Miata 1991 J 42 10 11 9 12 4

0 0

SW SP 1 29 Graham Baker 507619 Hous 2012 Allison Pro 4 Chevy SS U 100 25 25 25 25 4

TERMS DNS A car that turns a wheel on track in qualifying or practice but does not start the race (GCR 5.10.4.B.3, page 49 )

A starter is defined in the GCR. See reference.  (GCR 6.10.2 page 64)

DNF A car that took the green flag in a race and is classified as a starter, but did not complete half of the race winner's laps and was therefore not awarded points (GCR 6.10.3.A page 64)

To be counted as a particapant in an event, a car must be at least classifieds as DNS


